

Prepare. Connect. Lead.

Digital Commons @ University of Georgia School of Law

Other Law School Publications

Digital Archives

3-22-1954

Constitution and By-Laws of the Georgia Law Dames Club

University of Georgia School of Law

Repository Citation

University of Georgia School of Law, "Constitution and By-Laws of the Georgia Law Dames Club" (1954). *Other Law School Publications*. 278.

https://digitalcommons.law.uga.edu/lectures_pre_arch_archives_other/278

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Digital Archives at Digital Commons @ University of Georgia School of Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Other Law School Publications by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ University of Georgia School of Law. Please share how you have benefited from this access For more information, please contact tstriepe@uga.edu.

CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF THE GEORGIA LAW DAMES CLUB OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF LAW

March 22, 1954

CONSTITUTION OF THE GEORGIA LAW DAMES CLUB THE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF LAW

ARTICLE I - Name

Section 1. The name of this club shall be and henceforth be known as the Georgia Law Dames.

ARTICIE II - Objects

- Section 1. The objects of this society shall be as hereinafter enumerated:
 - a. to contribute to the law school at large in a manner beneficial to our mutual interest.
 - b. To acquaint ourselves with our rold as a wike of members of the legal profession.
 - c. To promote and foster social activities for the members of this organization.

ARTICLE III - Membership

Section 1. The membership of this club shall be composed of, and restricted to wives of the law Students of the University of Georgia.

ARTICLE IV - Officers

Section 1. The officers of this club shall be:

President Vice President Secretary-Treasurer

ARTICLE V - Election of Officers

Section 1. Officers shall be elected semi-annually and in a manner perscribed and set forth in the by-laws of this organization.

ARTICLE VI - Amendments

Section 1. Amendments to the Constitution or by-laws of this club shall be made only at a regular business meeting thereof, by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of the entire membership of the Georgia Law Dames Club.

BY-LAWS

ARTICLE I - Officers

President

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the President to preside at all meetings, appoint all standing committees, and cooperate with students and faculty in any way possible.

Vice President

Section 2. The Vice President shall preside in the absence of the President and have all powers and prerogatives of the President. She shall be chairman of Membership and Program Committees.

Secretary-Treasurer

Section 3. The Secretary-Treasurer shall conduct all correspondences relating to the club, shall issue all notices of special meetings and keep a register of all members of the club. Minutes of each meeting shall be intered in proper books and read at each meeting. All moneys and dues shall be paid to the Secretary-Treasurer and she shall report at each meeting the condition of the treasury.

Committees

Section 4. There shall be two standing committees of the club:

The <u>Program Committee</u> shall make plans and arrangements for all business meetings.

The Membership Committee shall be responsible for keeping account of all persons eligible for membership in this club and shall be responsible for inviting said persons to join.

ARTICLE II - Meetings

Regular

- Section 1. The club shall meet the second and fourth Monday nights in each month.
- Section 2. One meeting a month shall be business and the other social.

 Special Meetings
- Section 3. Special meetings may be called at any time with the approval of the President of the club.

Committee Meetings

Section 4. All committees shall be subject to the call of their respective chairmen.

ARTICLE III - Nomination and Election of Officers

Section 1. Nomination of officers shall be made from the floor and shall be voted upon by secret ballot.

ARTICLE IV - Dues

Section 1. The dues of this club shall be one dollar (\$1.00) per person.

Section 2. Such dues shall be due and payable in advance quarterly.

CHARTER MEMBERS

Let it be known that we the undersigned are Charter Members of the Georgia law Dames Club.

Calista Sangstaff Dorsthy Reed click Fing

Carley Sardner

Carl Palmour

France Ske ogg

-9